
In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING & REPRODUCTIVE
HEALTH ASSOCIATION, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ESSENTIAL ACCESS HEALTH, INC., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN D. VANDENBERG
LEONARD A. NELSON
DIANA T. HUANG
KYLE A. PALAZZOLO
ERIN G. SUTTON
AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION
Office of General Counsel
330 N. Wabash Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
*Counsel for American
Medical Association and
Oregon Medical Association*

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLY A. PARKER
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS
ELIZABETH P. PHILLIPS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com
*Counsel for Planned
Parenthood Federation of
America, Inc., Planned
Parenthood of Southwestern
Oregon, Planned Parenthood
Columbia Willamette, and
Thomas N. Ewing, M.D*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL AND REPRESENTATION INFORMATION ON INSIDE COVER

MARK A. BONANNO
OREGON MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
11740 SW 68th Parkway
Suite 100
Portland, OR 97223
*Counsel for American
Medical Association and
Oregon Medical Association*

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
*Counsel for National
Family Planning &
Reproductive Health
Association, Feminist
Women's Health Center,
and Deborah Oyer, M.D.*

RUTH E. HARLOW
BRIGITTE AMIRI
WHITNEY WHITE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
*Counsel for National
Family Planning &
Reproductive Health
Association, Feminist
Women's Health Center,
and Deborah Oyer, M.D.*

LEAH E. RUTMAN
JOHN MIDGLEY
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 9782
Seattle, Washington 98112
*Counsel for National
Family Planning &
Reproductive Health
Association, Feminist
Women's Health Center,
and Deborah Oyer, M.D.*

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
JULIA C. PILCER
RYAN CHABOT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
*Counsel for Planned

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	6
A. Title X.....	6
B. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	7
C. The Rule	11
D. Procedural Background	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	20
I. THE EN BANC FOURTH AND NINTH CIR- CUITS ARE SPLIT OVER THE VALIDITY OF THE RULE.....	20
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS ERRO- NEOUS.....	23
A. The Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	23
B. The Rule Violates The Nondirective Mandate	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Rule Violates Section 1554 Of The ACA	31
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IM- PORTANT.....	34
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit va- cating preliminary injunction, dated Feb- ruary 24, 2020.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Oregon granting preliminary injunction, dated April 29, 2019	95a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Washington granting preliminary injunc- tion, dated April 25, 2019.....	135a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California granting in part and denying in part motions for preliminary injunction, dated April 26, 2019	159a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit granting motion for stay pending appeal, dated June 20, 2019	271a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit denying rehearing, dated May 8, 2020	291a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX G:	
Statutes and Regulations Involved	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	295a
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6	297a
42 U.S.C. § 18114.....	298a
Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. A, tit. II, 133 Stat. 2534, 2558 (2019) (Excerpt).....	299a
42 C.F.R. §§ 59.1-59.19	300a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	32
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	21, 24
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	23, 26
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	23, 27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	26
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	30
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 5240442 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	21, 24, 25
<i>National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass'n v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	8
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	4, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	26, 27
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	4, 8, 18, 24
<i>Sorenson Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	26, 27

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706	5
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254	5
§ 1331	16
42 U.S.C.	
§ 254c-6	30
§ 300a-6	5, 7
§ 18114	5, 11, 19, 31, 32, 33
Pub. L. No. 91-572, § 2, 84 Stat. 1504 (1970)	6
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1554, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 18114)	11
Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534 (2019)	5, 9

REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

42 C.F.R.	
§§ 59.1-59.19	5
§ 59.5	11, 28
§ 59.14	11, 12, 28
52 Fed. Reg. 33,210 (Sept. 1, 1987)	13
53 Fed. Reg. 2,922 (Feb. 2, 1988)	8, 13
58 Fed. Reg. 7,462 (Feb. 5, 1993)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000)	8, 9
65 Fed. Reg. 41,281 (July 3, 2000)	7, 10
84 Fed. Reg. 7,714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 91-1004 (1970).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Medical Association, <i>Code of Medical Ethics</i> (2016), https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/ethics/code-medical-ethics-overview	6, 23, 33
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and U.S. Office of Population Affairs, <i>Providing Quality Family Planning Services</i> (Apr. 25, 2014), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/rr/rr6304.pdf	30
Office of Population Affairs, <i>Title X Family Planning Annual Report, 2019 National Summary</i> (Sept. 2020), https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2020-09/title-x-fpar-2019-national-summary.pdf	7, 17
Office of Population Affairs, <i>Title X Family Planning Directory</i> (Aug. 2020), https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2020-09/title-x-family-planning-directory-august2020.pdf	17
